

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
IA 13-16/2011 in CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7186-7189 OF 2008

M/S.UNIVERSAL INSULATORS & CERAMICS LTD. Appellant (s)

VERSUS

U.P.POWER CORP.LTD. & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and office report)

Date: 01/08/2011 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Kavin Gulati, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Ajay Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, Adv.
Mr. Aneesh Mittal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. Nos.13-16 are disposed of in terms of the signed order. Shri Justice D. K. Trivedi, a retired Judge of the Allahabad High Court, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow as the sole Arbitrator in place of the deceased Arbitrator.

(Ravi P. Verma) (M.S. Negi)
AR-cum-PS Court Master
[Signed order is placed on the file]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

I.A. NOS.13-16 OF 2011
IN
CIVIL APPEAL NOS.7186-7189 OF 2008

M/s Universal Insulators & Ceramics Ltd. ... Appellant

Vs.

U.P. Power Corporation Ltd. & Anr. ... Respondents

O R D E R

By order dated 5.12.2008, Justice Saghir Ahmed, a retired Judge of this Court was appointed as the new Arbitrator. As the said Arbitrator has died, IA Nos.13-16/2011 are filed praying that a retired Judge of the High Court based at Lucknow be appointed to act as the sole

Arbitrator in place of deceased Justice Saghir Ahmed.

2. Having heard the parties, we appoint Shri Justice D. K. Trivedi, a retired Judge of the Allahabad High Court, Gombi Nagar, Lucknow as the sole Arbitrator in place of the deceased Arbitrator.

3. All records of arbitration which were in the custody of the deceased Arbitrator shall be transferred to the new Arbitrator. Having regard to the fact that the matter has been pending for several years, we request the new Arbitrator to dispose of the matter expeditiously preferably within six months.

.....J
(Gyan Sudha Misra)

.....J
(R. V. Raveendran)

New Delhi;
August 1, 2011.